" Rule 2.47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrater’s progress report

Name of Company

Hurstwood Developments Ltd

Company number

01147083

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court]

Court case number
3509 of 2008

We

Bnan Green
KPMGLLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Dawvid JTames Costley-Wood
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Admimstrators-of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to
1 February 2013 31 July 2013
Signed <
Jomt Administrator
Dated 29 August 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Hollie Watson
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s 2 query on the form St James' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible o Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel 0161 246 4792
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX By~
When you have completed and signe” = asnor SB\NVC“NOO oI - T
¢10z/80IE 3,
Companzes House receipt date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, ( S
o
Z




Hurstwood Developments Limited (in
Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013
This report contains 7 pages

Appendices contain 6 pages
BG/REVHW

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Liobility partnceship, 1s o subsidiary of KPMGQ Lurope LLP and a member firm of the KPMG petwork of
independent member fiems affiliated with KPMG Internauonal Cooperauve a Swiss entity All nights reserved.




Hurstwood Developments Lumited (in Admunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 August 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Brian Green and David Costley-Wood, the Joint
Admunistrators of Hurstwood Developments Limited, solely to comply with therr
statutory duty to report 1o creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of
the admimstration, and for no other purpose It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 15 not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest m Hurstwood Developments Limuted or other companies 1n the same group

Any esumated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actwal outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nisk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hiabihty 1n respect of this Report to any such person

Bnan Green and David Costley-Wood are authorised to act as msolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales.

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for Hurstwood Developments Limited and contract
without personal hability. The appomntments of the Joint Admimistrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent perrmutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any Lability to any person i respect of this Report or
the conduct of the admnistration.




Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Administration)
Report 1o creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013

Contents

Notice: About this Report

1 Executive summary 1

2 Statement of Proposals 2

3 Progress to date 2

4 Comments on the Appendices 6

Appendices

1 Statutory information

Receipts and payments account for the period 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013

Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the pertod 1 February 2013 to 31 July
2013




Hurstwood Developments Lunited (in Admunisiration)

Repart to credutors pursuant ta Rule 2 47 aof the Insolvency {(Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

29 August 2013

Executive summary

& This progress report covers the six month pertod from the end of the Joint

Admimstrators’ previous progress report, from 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013 (“the
Period™)

¢ During the Pericd the Joint Admimstrators have completed the sale of the Company’s
ground rent portfolio for £106,350 These funds do not appear in the receipts and
payments account for the Period as they are yet to be transferred from Addleshaw
Goddard LLP (our “Schcitors™); however, they are expected to be transferred shortly.

*  An offer of £135,000 was accepted for the final Linney property during the Period
and ths sale completed shortly following the end of the Period

e The only assets remaining to be realised are two small garden areas adjacent to the
Linney properties. Eddisons Commercial Ltd (“Eddisons”) 1s currently in discussions
with an interested party regarding a purchase of the two gardens and a completion
deadline has been set for the first week of September 2013

¢ A further distribution of £260,000 was made to Yorkshire Bank plc during the Period
under it fixed charge.

The Joint Admimstrators expect to have completed their proposals prior to the end of
the Admunistration on 16 September 2013. Steps will be taken prior to this date to

move the Company from admunistration to dissolution, 1n accordance with the
Statement of Proposals

N A—

Brian Green
Jomnt Admuustrator

BG/RH/HW




3.2
3.2.1

33

Hurstwood Developments Lanied (in Adminstraton)

Report to creditors pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 August 2013

Statement of Proposals

The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated on 11 November 2008
together with a notice of an 1itial meeting of creditors

An initial meeting of creditors was convened on 28 November 2008 at which the Joint
Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was accepted without modificabion.

Progress to date

Property sales in the Period

The sale of the Company’s ground rent portfolic completed during the Pentod for a total
of £106,350, of which £9,142 is subject to fixed charges and £97,208 is unencumbered.
These funds do not appear in the receipts and payment account for the Pertod as they are
currently held by our Sohcitors These funds are due to be transferred shortly.

The Joint Adrmmistrators have completed sales of 33 properties in prior periods together
with the sale of the freehold ntle portfolios at Dune Point and Leabank. Total freehold
property realisations received smce appoimntment amount to £15,566,655, of which
£15,496,655 1s subject to fixed charges and £70,000 relates to unencumbered properties.

Remaining properties
The Linney

Pearson Ferner and Eddisons Commercial Ltd (our “Agents™) reduced the asking pnce
for the final Linney property during the Period and continued to market the property. An
offer of £135,000 was recerved and accepted dunng the Penod, following the
recommendation of our Agents This sale completed shortly after the end of the Penod.

Two small gardens remain 1in the Company’s ownership following the sale of the houses
on this development Eddisons are currently in discussions with an nterested party
regarding a purchase of the two gardens and a completion deadline has been set for the
first week of September 2013 An update on this sale will be provided in our next report

to creditors.
Extension of the Administration

The Joint Adminustrators successfully applied for an order from the court in February
2012 to extend therr term of office by six months to 16 September 2013, pursuant to
Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This was to enable the
sales of the final Linney property and the ground rent portfolio to be completed.

The Joint Administrators are required to deal with the following 1ssues before they pursue
an exit of the Administration.

» final distrbutions to the secured creditors,

BG/RH/HW

3]




34

3.5
351

Hurstwood Developments Limited (1n Admnistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

28 August 2013

sale of the Linney gardens;

settlement of final professional fees and disbursements; and

completion of ongoing statatory requirernents

It is anticipated that the current extension will provide sufficient time for the Joint
Admmstrators to deal with the remaimng matters and to end the Adminisiration Steps
will then be taken to end the Admunistration via dissolution in accordance with the Joint
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Creditor correspondence

The Joint Administrators weote to all known creditors on 19 September 2008 advising
them of their appomntment.

The Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all creditors of the
Company on 11 November 2008 enclosing a notice of an initial meeting of creditors on
28 November 2008, The Joint Administrators wrote to all known creditors on 1 December

2008 advising them that the Staternent of Proposals had been accepted at the meeting
without modification

Progress reports were circulated to all creditors of the Company on 1 Apnl 2009 and

approximately every six months thereafter, to inform creditors of the progress of the
Administration

A final progress report will be provided to creditors within the next few weeks when it 1s
anticipated that the Joint Administrators® proposals will have been completed

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Yorkshire Bank plc, Santander UK plc, The Co-
operative Bank plc and The Bank of Treland (“the Banks™) held fixed charge security in
respect of the majority of the properties of the Company. Our Solicitors were 1nstructed to
assess the validity of each Bank's security following appoimntment and have confirmed
that these are valid None of the Banks hold a floating charge over Company assets.

Dustributions totalling £12,068,780 have been paid to the Banks following the realisation

of properties subject to fixed charge secunity The composition of these distributions is as
follows.

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc £5,617,467
Yorkshire Bank plc £4,660,000
Santander UX plc £475,000
The Co-operative Bank plc £1,244,015
The Bank of Ireland £72,298
Total distributions £12,068,780

BG/RH/HW




352

353

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

Hurstwood Developments Limited (tn Adminustration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 Augusr 2013

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors would be paid m the event that there are any unencumbered
realisations after costs, as there is no quahfying fleating charge holder It 1s not

anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to
preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Significant progress has been achieved 1n respect of the reahsathion of freehold property,
but the majonty of the properties are subject to fixed charges under the Banks’ secunty.
As such 1t 15 not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors.

Expenses for the period

Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the Peniod are .set out mn the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2).

Office holders’ remuneration

The Joint Admunistrators’ time costs for the Period 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013 are
£45,346 and expenses incurred during the Period total £128 A detailed analysts of time
spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carred

out, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97}, 1s
attached at Appendix 3 to this report.

The Joint Admnistrators’ total time costs for the period 19 September 2008 to 31 July
2013 are £2,108,892 and total expenses are £10,617

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff, have charged ume directly to the assignment and are included m the
analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed 1n central adminsstration functions is
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected m the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”).

A creditors’ guide to Admunistrators’ fees can be found at:
http /www.r3 org uk/media/documents/techmical_library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W .pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Holhe Watson at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Joint Adrmumistrators proposed that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time

BG/RH/HW




Hurstwood Developments Lunited (in Admumistration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 August 2013

properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing 1 the
Administration at their normal hourly rate of charging

The Joint Administrators have drawn fees of £165,043 duning the Period on the basis set
out above as agreed by the secured creditors Total fees drawn by the Joint Administrators
to date, including fees drawn during the Period, are £1,242,119

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Administrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™) that, on the
basis that there will be no surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeung of
creditors convened then the proposals relating to Admunistrators’ remuneration shall be
taken as passed 1f passed with the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and
also the approval of the preferential creditors (whose debt armounts to more than 50% of

the total preferential debt) where the Admunistrator intends to make a preferential
distribution

Creditors are remunded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be challenged
by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditor’s claim, by making an application to court 1 accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules. The full text of this nule can also be provided on request.

In accordance with Rule 2.48A of the Rules, addiional informatnion about the expenses
charged for the period 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more m value of the ansecured
habilities. A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

BG/RH/HW



4.1

4.2

421
4.2.1.1

4212

4213

422
42.2.1

4222

4.2.2.3

42.2.4

Hurstwood Developments Lunited (in Admunistration)
Repors to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 1s contained 1n Appendix 1 to this report.

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the Period

An analysis of receipts and payments for the Pertod 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013 is

attached at Appendix 2. All receipts and payments detailed below are net of VAT unless
otherwise specified

Receipts
Bank interest
Bank 1nterest of £319 has been received 1n the Period

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT of £3,264 that was previously recorded as urecoverable has been refunded
during the Period.

Heat and light

Electricity payments made in the prior period have been reanalysed dunng the Period
resulting 1n a decrease 1n the expense of £48. This has been reallocated as a fixed charge

cost

Payments

Administrators’ fees

The Joint Admunistrators have drawn fees of £165,043 1n the Penod Admunistrators’ fees
are thscussed in more detail in section 3.6 2.

Legal fees

Legal fees and disbursements of £11,809 have been paid i the Peniod, for legal assistance
with the sale of the freehold properties and various statutory matters

Bank charges

Bank charges of £61 have been paid 1n the Penod, largely for payments made by same-
day transfer,

Property expenses

A total of £1,203 has been paid n the Penod for property expenses mcluding the
electricity reallocation discussed 1n 4 2 1 3 and council tax for the final Linney property

BG/RH/HW




4225

4226

4227

423

4.3

Hurstwood Developments Lunited (in Adminstration)
Report to creditors pursuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013

Insurance

A total of £522 has been paid during the Peniod to insure the final Linney property prior
to sale.

Fixed charge creditor

A total of £260,000 has been distnibuted to Yorkshire Bank plc dunng the Peniod, under
its fixed charge

Storage costs

A total of £78 has been paid duning the Period for the storage of the Company’s books
and records at an archive facility.

VAT

VAT receivable and payable has continued to be accounted for during the Period VAT
returns have been prepared on a quarterly basis to recover input VAT from HMRC and to
pay across output VAT A net sum of £15,199 was recerved from HMRC during the
Period The movement of £21,061 on the temporary VAT conirol account 1s a movement
of VAT between the Company’s bank accounts following refunds from HMRC

A final VAT 100 was filed for the quarter to 30 April 2013 and the Company was
deregistered for VAT with this return.

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

An analysis of the Joint Admunistrators’ time costs for the Period 1 February 2013 to 31
July 2013 1s contained in Appendix 3 to thas report.

The Joint Admunistrators’ time costs include time spent on the followmng activities

* A total of £14,806 in time costs has been spent n realising the assets of the
Company, n particular the freehold property

A total of £5,234 in tume costs has been spent in correspondence with both the
secured and unsecured creditors Thus 1s inclusive of reporting 1n accordance with
statute and also specific matters brought by creditors, where action was required.

A total of £16,046 1 time costs has been incurred in deahing with the Company’s tax
affairs, including time spent by our 1 house VAT and Corporation Tax specialists.

A total of £6,173 in time costs has been spent 1n dealing with statutory and regulatory
compliance.

BG/RH/HW




Hurstwood Developments Lumted (in Administration)

Reporr to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Appointment

Reporting period 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013
Company name Hurstwood Developments Ltd
Court details

Date of appointment

Extensions obtaned

Office holder details

Registered number

Present registered
office

The Administration Order was made on 19 September 2008 1n
the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, court case
number 3509 of 2008 by application of the Directors

19 September 2008

S1x month extension to 18 March 2010 with the consent of the
secured creditors, three 12 month extensions to 16 March 2011,
16 March 2012 and 16 March 2013 and a six month extension
to 16 September 2013, each by application to court

Brian Green and David James Caostley-Wood were appointed
on 19 September 2008 and are authonsed to act as isolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

01147083

c/o KPMG LLP, St James Square, Manchester M2 6DS

BG/RHHAW



Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the
Period 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 01/02/2013 to 3214072013 Appendix to Form 2.24
Hurstwood Developments Lid Page 1
] ~
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward Brom previous Abstract 6if Any) 18,776493 2
! Bank interest gross o
Bank interest, uet of lax 16994
Lvecaverable VAT 293145
Bank jnterest, netof tax 149 (4
Irrecoverabla VAT 33288
Heat & lysht 477
Fixed charye VAT reclable 4320
Fixed charge VAT control 151986)
Temporary VAT Contrel 2106137
t
Carned forward 1o 18816427 67
* continuation sheet / next abstract
| I i o b . Ot A b e n e B S
PAYMENTS 3
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 17991,558 95
-
Adminstrators’ fees 1504273
t Bank charges 4131
Propeny expenses 120344
Insurange 52206
Frved charge credeior 260000 00
Admmstrators’ fees 150 000 00
Legal fees 1170000
Leyal fees (Expenses and Disbursements) 109.2]
Storage COstS TR00
Bank charges 1953
Floanng ch VAT recrable 469

[ Carrwed forward 1© 1843021992 | -

i * continuation sheet / nest abstract

BG/RH/HW



Hurstwood Developments Limued (in Admnistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Hurstwooed Developments Ltd

KPMG LLP
20 August 2013

{In Admimstraton)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts £ Payments
Statement From 01/02/2013 From 19/09/2008
of Alfars To 3170772003 o 3HO712013
FIXCD CHARGE ASSETS
(7,161.09: 00} Frechold property NIL 15496 634 87
['reehold reversions NI 210000
Conmbutions to propery service charges N 226330
Fistures and fittings NIL 200000
Remt NI 39333820
Insunince retund NIL 264722
Bank interest gross ool 89793
Dank mienest net of tax 16994 257
Ground Rents NL 309
Service Charge NIL 454 17
18995 T 15508367 39
FINED CHARGE COSTS
Adminisirators' fees 1504275 79211928
Legal fees NIL. 25853696
Detnolizon NIL. 3734650
Agents'/Valuers' foes NIL. 34854030
Planmng Costs NIL 4041619
Management Company Charges NI 4824246
Placning rencwal fees NIL 61,065 00
Bank charges 4131 823379
Property expenses 1203 34 HI 96226
Securiay NiL 16234956
Hlolding Costs & Healih and Safety NIL 3120996
New Hall Hey completion costs NL 1 098,327 97
Irrecoverable VAT {2931 45) 43.126.72
Surplus from Mved Charge NIL 91,821 12
Insurance — 5R06 19850 13
(13878 09) (3.563 814 36)
ITXED CHARGE CREDITOR,
Fined charge credator 260000 00 12.063,77989
{260,000 001 12068779 59)
HP/LEASING
HP/Leasing asset NIL 6923530
Lombard Asset Finance NIL (69235 80)
HPAeasmy asset (2 NIL 300000
GMG Asset Management NIL (3 000 00)
N NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus from Co-op Atcount NIL 91,821 13
105,000.00 Plant & machinery WIL 136473 40
15,00000 lumniture & equipment NIL 753000
13000000 Motor vehucles NIL 1100000
9820600 Book debts NIL 107.15748
500000 Shares and imvesimenis NiL 300000
Inercompany debis NiL 148,009 00
Insurance refund NIL 1149570
Theed Party Coatrtbutsons NIL a31952
NIL 320806 03
BG/RH/HW

1¢



Hurstwood Developments Lismiied (in Administration)
Report 1o creditors pursuans to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Hurstwood Developments Lid

(In Adminstration)

Admimstrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013

Statement
of Affurs

30000000

(6.507.890 00)

BG/RH/HW

From 01/02/2013

From 19/0%/2008

To 3170772013 To 314072013
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank tnterest, gross NIL 1098 71
Rank interest, net of tax 14904 758 54
Ground rents NIL 1562666
Sundry refunds NIL 3319
Uncharaed frechold property NIL 70000 00
Countsf Tax Refunds NiL 735613
Insurance Clam NIL 5350000
Utihity Refinds NIL 8021
Inter-Company Debts NL 71100000
I'rechold reversions NIL 207500
14504 DA
COST OF REALISATIONS
WNon-specific Property Consultunt il 18600
Admumstrators’ tees 150,000 00 450,000 00
Creditors Meenng NIL w013
Irrecaverabie VAT {332 38) 10158
Agents'/Valuers' fees/Auction Costs INIL 529422
RBoohs and Records Cellection Costs NIl 205000
Leaal fees 1570000 12214354
Legal fees {Expenses and Disborsements) 102t 4311
Heat & ligts 4775) 934,97
Siorage costs R0 SN
Statutery advertising NILL 39357
Insurance of assets NIL G964 56
Bunh charges o l933 - -:14
161526 11} 1644935 95)
(43508521 391,969 66
REPRESENTED BY
Floatng ch VAT rec’able 3407659
Trved charge current - RB3S 307842 80
Fryed charge current -YB 90k ofd 5889371
Fixed charge current - BO! 604 o/d oo2
Floawng charge current 11200815
Fived charge cumrent - Co-op 40k o/d 85481
Fured Charge Cument - A&L 80k ofd (93 952.74)
[xed charge VAT rec’able 410934 77
Fixed charue VAT pavable 116253228
Floating ¢h VAT payable (43.593.540)
Fipaungch VAT contral 113 70)
Fived charge VAT coatrol 1224143 62
391.969.66

11




Hurstwood Developments Limted (in Admuustranon)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 August 2013

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses for the Period 1
February 2013 to 31 July 2013

B0V e 3w 2043

Parmaer 7 Magager dmixisiratnr Suppert  Total heurs Tne cont \rerage
Directar Lourly romw
Admitigtration & planpng
Cashlbermg
Leneral (Canhuomp) 1250 100 1250 £3 456 00 L1384 15
Recmnahatiogr, (R 185 acounting noct ) 1% 190 [41650 21911
Cemral
Booky ind rocomda. o Q.60 EHM100 £185 00
Feos and WP a1 [ Rl] risso £1zs00
Staiuiery sod comepliance
AppoersorE and Atk famisSncs 520 52 £66200 E18300
Closse and hhund loamatea boo 480 2.0 £4 553 00 £A55.70
SAMAY ENTYNe dibd oy mash mCORTHS. 220 220 Es33.00 190 87
Strcgy bovwienn LS R £z2500 450 0
Tav
Pand gy alnms cormaran G Ha 1450 £5 438 50 £35500
Fong appoilmem v A 1 250 3288 4545 EID BT 35 23548
C reditors
Creditars, wd caamy,
Ceneral comespondends 20Q i 520 E1 49200 £208 62
Pavont of divubonls o030 030 ES5.50 18500
Seepid rdiion 20 2% £50000 25000
Sy Kot 110 00 E1r ) 1290 £3 138 50 E7B228
Favesthpution
Durccwens
Comespombenies with dicctor 2.5 -] 55 50 £185 00
Reakuden af astety
Axict Reslisailen
¥ rovhobd propvry 050 15.00 a7.60 5310 £14 785 50 £273,13
Opcn an e Mersme 020 a2 [=r) £185 00
Tutad la perad 169.85 L4345 7S 26847
Fies dewy HonrdCosty to date
B £1 677,076 55 373545 L20633459%  E23623
In the puriod £175,042 73 16905 £4534575 26612
i £1352 11928 E90540 £2168891 70 £336 61
BG/RH/HW




Hurstwood Developments Limuted (in Admimstration)
Report to credirors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2013
Category 1 expenses
£
Prinuing and mail distnbunon 128.29
Category 1 expenses in the Penod 128 29
Expenses b/f 10,488.41
Total expenses 10,616.70
Charge out rates from 1 October 2010 to 30 September 2012
£
Partner/director 460 10 535
Management 345 1o 425
Admimstrators 175 to 240
Suppert 110
Charge out rates from 1 October 2012
£
Partner/director 485 to 565
Management 3650 450
Admmstrators 185 to 250
Support 115
BG/RH/HW 13



